
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Standards 
Committee 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Thursday, 27th October, 2022 
at 2.00 pm 
 
 
 
in the 
 

Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Saturday Market Place 
King’s Lynn 
 
Available to view on:  
https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC 
 
 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC


 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 

King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
Fax: 01553 691663 
 

  
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

 

 

DATE: STANDARDS COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 27TH 
OCTOBER, 2022 
 

VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, SATURDAY 
MARKET PLACE, KING'S LYNN PE30 5DQ 
 

TIME: 2.00 pm 
 

 
 
 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared. A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates. If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 
 
These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part  
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on any item or simply  
observing the meeting from the public seating area. 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7  

 To consider any business which, by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chair proposed to accept as urgent under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

4.   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  

 Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the  
Chairman of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard  
before a decision on that item is taken. 



 

 

5.   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE (IF ANY)  
 

6.   REPORT FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER ON THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION'S MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT AND 
CONNECTED GUIDANCE (Pages 5 - 155) 
 

7.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 To be convened when required. 

 
To: Members of the Standards Committee 

 
 Councillors B Ayres (Chair), Mrs J Collingham, S Collop, G Hipperson, 

C Manning (Vice-Chair), S Nash and T Parish 
 
 

 For Further information, please contact: 
 

 Wendy Vincent, Democratic Services Officer 
Borough Council of King's Lynn & West Norfolk 
King’s Court, Chapel Street 
King’s Lynn PE30 1EX 
 

 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

REPORT TO: Standards Committee 

DATE: 18 October 2022 

TITLE: The Local Government Association’s Model Code of Conduct and 
connected guidance  

REPORT AUTHOR: Monitoring Officer 

OPEN/EXEMPT  WILL BE SUBJECT 
TO A FUTURE 
CABINET REPORT: 

Yes 

REPORT SUMMARY  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT/SUMMARY: 

 
To place before Members the Local Government Association’s (“LGA”) Model Code of 
Conduct, plus supporting guidance, for the Committee to consider adoption of the Code in 
whole or in part along with the connected guidance.   
 

KEY ISSUES: 

 
The Standards Committee is required to provide advice, codes, procedures, consultative 
processes or legal requirements as are required to keep the ethical health of the Authority 
under review. 
 
This includes advising on the Members’ Code of Conduct and associated guidance. 
Changes to the Code of Conduct and the Constitution are, however, reserved to Full Council 
via Cabinet and therefore any recommendation for changes to the Code of Conduct, which 
forms part of the Constitution, would need to be made by the Standards Committee via 
Cabinet to Full Council.  
 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 

 
The options available for the Committee’s consideration are to make no changes to the 
Council’s current Codes and procedures, adopt some or all of the LGA’s Model Code and/or 
guidance or to introduce other changes to the Code of Conduct not covered by the LGA’s 
Model Code.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
The Standards Committee is recommended to:  
 

1. consider and comment on the Local Government Association Model C
[...]
hich you have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest as defined by regulations made by the Secretary of 
State. Additionally, you must observe the restrictions your authority places on 
your involvement in matters where you have a pecuniary or non pecuniary 
interest as defined by your authority.  
 
As a Member of the Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West Norfolk my 
conduct will in particular address the statutory principles of the Code by:  
 

•  Championing the needs of residents – the whole community and in a special 
way my constituents, including those who did not vote for me - and putting 
their interests first. 

 

•  Dealing with representations or enquiries from residents, members of our 
communities and visitors fairly, appropriately and impartially. 

 

•  Not allowing other pressures, including the financial interests of myself or 
others connected to me, to deter me from pursuing constituents' casework, 
the interests of Norfolk nor the good governance of the authority in a proper 
manner. 

 

•  Exercising independent judgement and not compromising my position by 
placing myself under obligations to outside individuals or organisations who 
might seek to influence the way I perform my duties as a member/co-opted 
member of this authority. 
 

•  Listening to the interests of all parties, including relevant advice from statutory 
and other professional officers, taking all relevant information into 
consideration, remaining objective and making decisions on merit. 

 

•  Being accountable for my decisions and co-operating when scrutinised 
internally and externally, including by local residents. 

 

•  Contributing to making this authority’s decision-making processes as open 
and transparent as possible to enable residents to understand the reasoning 
behind those decisions and to be informed when holding me and other 

11



members to account but restricting access to information when the wider 
public interest or the law requires it. 

 

•  Behaving in accordance with all our legal obligations, alongside any 
requirements contained within this authority’s policies, protocols and 
procedures, including on the use of the Authority’s resources. 

 

•  Valuing my colleagues and staff and engaging with them in an appropriate 
manner and one that underpins the mutual respect between us that is 
essential to good local government. 

  

•  Always treating people with respect, including the organisations and public I 
engage with and those I work alongside. 

 

•  Providing leadership through behaving in accordance with these principles 
when championing the interests of the community with other organisations 
as well as within this authority. 

 
I agree to abide by the Authority’s rules relating to the registration and disclosure 
of interests. 
 
Councillor        

 

Signed: ....……...................……….    

Date………………………………….

12



 

13



Page 1 

How to make a complaint about a Member of the 

Borough Council of King’s Lynn & West Norfolk or members of 

Town and Parish Councils in 
the Borough 

Guidance 

This document tells you how to make a complaint if you are unhappy about the way 

that an elected Borough Councillor or co-opted Member (referred jointly as 

Members) of the Borough Council of King’s Lynn & West Norfolk or a Town or Parish 

Council within the Borough has behaved. 

It also explains:- 

• How to make a complaint;

• Who you can complain about;

• What you can complain about;

• What will happen to your complaint.

If you have any questions or difficulties or are in need of any support in reading or 

understanding this leaflet, for example – if English is not your first language or you 

have a disability, please contact the Council Information Centre on (01553) 616200. 

How to make a complaint 

Your complaint needs to be made in writing using the Councillors’ Code of Conduct 

Complaint Form. The form can be found on the Borough Council’s website at 

www.west- norfolk.gov.uk
[...]
an complain about: breach of the Code of Conduct 

 
You can complain about a Member breaking any part of their Council’s Code of Conduct 

for Members. A copy of the Code of Conduct for Borough Council Members can be found 

on the Council’s website www.west-norfolk.gov.uk. Each Town and Parish Council has its 

own Code of Conduct.  The majority are the same or based on the Borough Council’s 

Code but you will need to consider the provisions of the Code of the relevant Town or 

Parish Council before completing this form. You should therefore contact the Town or 

Parish Clerk to obtain a copy of the Code adopted by that Council. 

 
 

15



Page 3 

 

What we cannot investigate 

 
There are some complaints we cannot investigate, including:- 

 
• Complaints where a Member is not named; 

• Complaints that are not in writing; 

• Incidents or actions that are not covered by the Code of Conduct; 

• Incidents that are about a fault in the way the Council has or has not done 

something. 

• Matters relating to the policies or performance of the Council generally. This is 

known as maladministration and may be a matter for the Local Government 

Ombudsman (www.lgo.org.uk); 

• Complaints about employees; 

• Incidents that happened before a Member was elected. 

• Matters which occurred when the Member was not acting in their official capacity. 

 

Evidence 

 
If you believe a Member has breached their Code of Conduct, please attach any evidence 

that you feel is relevant to your complaint. For example, details of any witnesses or details 

of any dates/times of any incidents etc. 

 
Section 5 – Confidential information 

 
In the interests of fairness and natural justice, we believe Members who are complained 

about have a right to know who has made the complaint. We also believe that they have a 

right to be provided with a summary of the complaint.  We are unlikely therefore to 

withhold your identity or the details of your complaint unless the Monitoring Officer is of the 

opinion that it is in the public interest to do so. For example, where the disclosure of your 

personal details may result in the evidence being compromised or destroyed by the 

subject Member or if there is a real possibility of intimidation of the complainant or 

witnesses by the subject Member. 

 

 
Section 6 - What happens to your complaint 

 
When you submit your complaint we will write to you to let you know we have received it. 

We will also tell the member that you are complaining about that we have received your 

complaint and the relevant part(s) of the Code of Conduct that it is alleged may have been 

breached. 

 
The Monitoring Officer will then consider your complaint and decide whether it should be 

progressed. If it is progressed, it may be referred for investigation or other action. As part 

of this process the Monitoring Officer may consult the Borough Council’s Independent 

Person for their views on the merits of the complaint. This will happen within, on average, 

10 working days of the date we receive your complaint. 

16



Page 4 

 

 
What is meant by ‘other action’ 

 
The Monitoring Officer may decide to refer your complaint for ‘other action.’ This is a 

broad term that may include options such as requiring the person you have complained 

about to apologise or undergo training or mediation. 

 

What factors will be taken into account in deciding what to do with your 

complaint? 

 
The Monitoring Officer (and where appropriate), the Independent Person may take the 

following into account in deciding whether to investigate the complaint. 

 
- is the matter serious enough to warrant the time and expense of further 

investigation 

 

- does the complaint appear to be politically motivated 

 
- does the complaint appear to be malicious or vexatious 

 
- is it about something that happened so long ago that there would be little benefit in 

taking action now 

- is the outcome including the avail
[...]
otocol:- 
 

 Selflessness – serving only the public interest. 

 Honesty and integrity – not allowing these to be questioned; not behaving 
improperly. 

 Objectivity – taking decisions on merit. 

 Accountability – to the public; being open to scrutiny. 

 Openness – giving reasons for decisions. 

 Personal judgement – reaching one’s own conclusions and acting 
accordingly 

 Respect for others – promoting equality; avoiding discrimination; 
respecting others (Member/Member, as well as Member/officer and 
officer/officer). 

 Duty to uphold the law – not acting unlawfully. 

 Stewardship – ensuring the prudent use of a council’s resources. 

 Leadership – acting in a way which has public confidence. 
 

16 Officers are bound by the Council’s Code of Conduct for staff and in some 
cases by the codes of the professional associations. 

 
 
17 Breaches of this protocol by a Member may result in a complaint to the 

Council’s Standards Committee if it appears the Members’ code has also 
been breached. Breaches by an officer may lead to disciplinary action. 

 
The role of officers 
 
18 Officers are responsible for giving advice to Members to enable them to fulfil 

their roles. In doing so, officers will take into account all available relevant 
factors. 

 
19 Under the direction and control of the Council (including, as appropriate, the 

Cabinet, committees and sub-committees), officers manage and provide the 
Council’s services within the framework of responsibilities delegated to them.  
This includes the effective management of employees and operational issues. 

20



Agreed Council 250609 (Members Enquiries section updated on 09.09.21) 

 
20 Officers have a duty to implement decisions of the Council, the Cabinet, 

committees and sub-committees which are lawful, and which have been 
properly approved in accordance with the requirements of the law and the 
Council’s constitution, and duly minuted. 

 

21 Officers have a contractual and legal duty 
[...]
 the Chair will announce the Panel’s 

decision in the following terms: 
 
 a) the Hearings Panel decides that the member has failed to follow 

the Code of Conduct or; b) the Hearings Panel decides that the 
member has not failed to follow the Code of Conduct. 

 
  The Hearing Panel will give reasons for their decision. 
 
6.3 If the Hearings Panel decides that the member has failed to follow the 

Code of Conduct, the Panel will give the member the opportunity to 
make presentations to the Panel and will consider any representations 
from the Investigating Officer as to: 

 
 a) whether any action should be taken and, 
 b) what form any action should take. 
 
6.4 The Hearings Panel shall then deliberate in private. They may consult 

with the Monitoring Officer and/or the Independent Person if present, to 
consider what action, if any, should be taken. 

 
6.5 On the Hearings Panel’s return, the Chair shall announce the Panel’s 

decision as to any actions which the Hearings Panel resolves to take 
(or in relation to a Parish Councillor their recommendation to the Parish 
Council). 

 

35



   

6.6 The Hearings Panel shall consider whether it should make any 
recommendations to the Council (or in relation to a Parish Councillor, 
to the Parish Council) with a view to promoting high standards of 
conduct among Council members. 

 
6.7 At the end of the meeting, the Chair shall confirm that a formal decision 

notice will be prepared by the Monitoring Officer and that within 7 
working days following the Hearing, a copy will be sent to the 
complainant, and to the member and to the Parish Council, if 
applicable. The Chair shall also confirm that the decision notice will be 
made available for public inspection and reported to the next meeting 
of the Standards Committee. 

 
 

36



Page 1 of 16 
Approved 3rd 12.2020  
Updated 19 January and 17 May 2021 

Local Government Association  

Model Councillor Code of Conduct 2020  

Joint statement  

The role of co
[...]
ntegrity.   

4.  Confidentiality and access to information   

As a councillor:   

4.1 I do not disclose information:   

a.  given to me in confidence by anyone   

b.  acquired by me which I believe, or ought reasonably to be   

aware, is of a confidential nature, unless   

i.  I have received the consent of a person authorised to give  it;   

ii.  I am required by law to do so;   

iii.  the disclosure is made to a third party for the purpose of   

obtaining professional legal advice provided that the third   

party agrees not to disclose the information to any other   

person; or   

iv.  the disclosure is:   

1.  reasonable and in the public interest; and   

2.  made in good faith and in compliance with the   

reasonable requirements of the local authority; and   

3.  I have consulted the Monitoring Officer prior to its   

release.   

 

4.2 I do not improperly use knowledge gained solely as a result of my role  as a  

councillor for the advancement of myself, my friends, my family  members,  

my employer or my business interests.   

 
4.3 I do not prevent anyone from getting information that they are entitled  to by   

law.   

41



Page 6 of 16 
Approved 3rd 12.2020  
Updated 19 January and 17 May 2021 

 

Local authorities must work openly and transparently, and their proceedings and  printed   

materials are open to the public, except in certain legally defined  circumstances. You should  

work on this basis, but there will be times when it is  required by law that discussions,   

documents and other information relating to or held  by the local authority must be treated in   

a confidential manner. Examples include  personal data relating to individuals or information  

relating to ongoing negotiations.   

 
 

5.  Disrepute   

As a councillor:   

 

5.1 I do not bring my role or local authority into disrepute.   

As a Councillor, you are trusted to make decisions on behalf of your community and  your   

actions and behaviour 
[...]

the public, in a prominent position on a council’s website and available in council  premises.   

Best practice 5: Local authorities should update their gifts and hospitality register at  least   

once per quarter, and publish it in an accessible format, such as CSV.   

Best practice 6: Councils should publish a clear and straightforward public interest  test   

against which allegations are filtered.   

Best practice 7: Local authorities should have access to at least two Independent   

Persons.   

Best practice 8: An Independent Person should be consulted as to whether to undertake a  

formal investigation on an allegation, and should be given the option to   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

51

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-ethical-standards-report
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-ethical-standards-report
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-ethical-standards-report


Page 16 of 16 
Approved 3rd 12.2020  
Updated 19 January and 17 May 2021 

 

 
 
 

review and comment on allegations which the responsible officer is minded to  dismiss   

as being without merit, vexatious, or trivial.   

Best practice 9: Where a local authority makes a decision on an allegation of  misconduct   

following a formal investigation, a decision notice should be published as  soon as possible  

on its website, including a brief statement of facts, the provisions of  the code engaged by   

the allegations, the view of the Independent Person, the  reasoning of the decision-maker,   

and any sanction applied.   

Best practice 10: A local authority should have straightforward and accessible  guidance   

on its website on how to make a complaint under the code of conduct, the  process for   

handling complaints, and estimated timescales for investigations and  outcomes.   

Best practice 11: Formal standards complaints about the conduct of a parish  councillor   

towards a clerk should be made by the chair
[...]
����	���	������	�����
�	����	���	����	���	��
�	
������	��
	����	��������3�	���	�����	�����	����	���	�������	�����
	������	��	������	���	!���	���	����	��	��������	�������	���	������	�����
�	������� 		$4(+- 		567154



��������������	
���

	�����
����	��	

	�������	�����
��������	�����	���������	���������	
�
���������������������������	����	����������
���������	���	���	��������������	�������������
���������������	
���

	�����
����	��	

	�������	�������������	������������	�������
�
����
��������	

����������������	
���

	�����
����	��	

	�������	���	
�
���������������������
���������������	��������������	�������������	����	������������	������������������
� �������
������	�����������
������	

���������
��
���	���
�
�����������	��������������������	�����
	��
��
��	������	���������������!""#$%&'��������������������	�������������	��������������	����
����(�	
��������	�	���	��������������	

������	�������	�������
�����������������	��	�����	���	��	��
����	��
�����

��)*+,- ��./"155


	Agenda
	6 Report from the Monitoring Officer on the Local Government Association's Model Code of Conduct and connected guidance
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN AND WEST NORFOLK
	STANDARDS COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE

	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7




Minutes of the meeting


 
469 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Standards Committee held on Thursday, 
27th October, 2022 at 2.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday 

Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillor B Ayres (Chair) 
Councillors Mrs J Collingham, S Collop, G Hipperson, C Manning |(Vice-Chair), 

S Nash and T Parish 
 

 
Officers: 
Alexa Baker, Monitoring Officer 
Wendy Vincent, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

1   APOLOGIES  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3   URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7  
 

There was no urgent business. 
 

4   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  
 

There were no Members present under Standing Order 34. 
 

5   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 

There was no Chair’s correspondence. 
 

6   REPORT FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER ON THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION'S MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT AND 
CONNECTED GUIDANCE  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report and explained that the 
purpose of the report was to place before Members the Local 
Government Association’s (“LGA”) Model Code of Conduct, plus 

https://youtu.be/vtk-eGzFs3A?t=93


 
470 

 

supporting guidance, for the Committee to consider adoption of the 
Code in whole or in part along with the connected guidance. 
 
The Monitoring Officer explained that it was anticipated that the new 
Code of Conduct and guidance would be adopted by Full Council in 
April 2023 and be available for the Member’s induction following the 
May 2023 elections. 
 
The Monitoring Officer provided context to the report and commented 
that the Borough Council’s Independent Person was also an 
Independent Person for a number of other local authorities include 
Tower of Hamlets and City of London and it was noted that the 
Borough Council a higher number of complaints than those other 
councils and highlighted that the Council needed to take stock of this 
and provided an overview of the role of the Standards Committee and 
Monitoring Officer to promote high standards of conduct. 
 
The Committee was invited to consider the LGA Model Code of 
Conduct and guidance. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the key issues and options 
considered as set out in the report.  
 
The Monitoring Officer explained that if the Council was to adopt the 
LGA Model Code of Conduct there were a number of provisions within 
the current Code which were worth maintaining. 
 
Respect 
 
Within the Council’s current Code but was expanded in the LGA code 
and the model code gave a behaviour with commentary and was 
backed up by guidance which provided an understanding of what was 
expected by Councillors and also assisted the Monitoring Officer when 
assessing conduct – generally, the model code provided commentary, 
content and context around what was meant by that behaviour. 
 
Disclosure of Interests 
 
Complicated in terms of what was proposed in the Model Code and 
was moving away from what had previously been adopted by the 
Council.  The new code was introducing different classes of interests.  
It was noted that the Council had always had pecuniary interests but 
there was work to be undertaken particularly around how Members 
dealt with other interests that weren’t pecuniary interests as there was 
a lack of understanding on when to declare an interest.  A training 
session would be scheduled when required. 
 
 
The Monitoring Officer provided a summary of the key changes, a 
summary of which is set out below 
 



 
471 

 

Confidentiality 
 
Included in the Member/Officer Protocol but not included in the 
Borough Council’s current Code of Conduct and consideration to be 
given to including confidentiality in the new Code of Conduct. 
 
Disrepute 
 
Included in the Member/Officer Protocol but not included in the 
Borough Council’s Code of Conduct.  A number of councils had 
included this provision of bringing the Council into disrepute in its code 
of conduct and it might be worth looking at whether the Council wished 
to bring the concept into its Code of Conduct. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the general principles of 
councillor conduct set out on page 39 of the agenda. The LGA had set 
out the minimum standards of conduct expected but the statutory duty 
on the Borough Council was to promote the highest standards of 
conduct and highlighted that in terms of the Council’s Code of Conduct 
requiring the minimum standards of conduct there was till scope for the 
Standards Committee and the Monitoring Officer to promote higher 
standards of conduct. 
 
Councillor Nash commented on the unacceptable standards of the 
Council, LGO response time to resolve code of conduct complaints and 
outlined the reasons why he stood for election as a Borough Council 
and that the Council should address the issues .  In response, the 
Chair, Councillor Ayres explained that the Council would look at the 
Code of Conduct to see how the issues raised could be addressed. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Ayres commented that at the moment local 
authorities and parish councils had different Codes of Conduct and 
were singing from different song sheets and the common sense of 
using a standardised document with minor amendments to suit each 
body was the correct way to proceed. 
 
The Chair invited the Monitoring Officer to outline the three areas of 
concern which are set out below: 
 

 Page 12:  Bullet point 1 – Behaving in accordance with all 
our legal obligations, alongside any requirements contained 
within this authority’s policies, protocols and procedures, 
including the use of the Authority’s resources.  The 
Monitoring Officer explained that this had been used when 
assessing code of conduct complaints as it captured all the 
council’s policies and protocols and the requirement for 
Members to comply but was not specifically included in the LGA 
Mode Code of Conduct. 

 Page 11:  Bullet point 5 – Listening to the interests of all 
parties, including relevant advice from statutory and other 
professional officers, taking all relevant information into 



 
472 

 

consideration, remaining objective and making decisions 
on merit.  The Monitoring explained that this was useful. 

 Page 41: 4.1 Confidentiality and access to information.  As a 
Councillor 4.1.1 b. – delete the words acquired by me which I 
believe, or ought to be aware, is of a confidential nature. 

 Page 42:  5  Disrepute – The Monitoring Officer commented 
that this was a catch all clause if the behaviour had not been 
captured by another behaviour, and was this consequently really 
necessary but stressed there are examples of when this could 
come into play e.g. when a Councillor convicted of a criminal 
offence and there being nothing that could be done to remove 
them as a Councillor because of the sentence given but would 
bring the Council into disrepute. The clause was helpful but the 
Monitoring Officer raised concern that this could be used 
haphazardly for behaviour that was being used to shoehorn into 
a code of conduct complaint.  Reference was also made to the 
work being undertaken by the LGA on Debate not Hate and 
Intimidation in Public Life and reputation of local government.  
Councillor Parish suggested that the wording be amended as 
follows:  5.1 for example, … In my role I  will not bring my local 
authority into disrepute by behaviour which is considered to be 
dishonest and deceitful.  The Monitoring Officer explained that 
making the example the remit was a good idea which provided 
limits for the use of it. Councillor Parish suggested that when a 
member of the public makes a complaint, the Monitoring Officer 
to determine the merits of the complaint and identify the relevant 
section(s) of the code had been breached.  The Monitoring 
Officer explained that this point could be included in the 
guidance notes/procedural process on how to make a code of 
conduct complaint. 

 Page 43:  Interests – The LGA Model Code introduced the 
concept of “other” registrable interests set out on page 50 which 
was not legislative but defined by the LGA.  The Committee’s 
attention was drawn to page 93 which sets out a flow chart and 
invited the Committee to consider whether introducing the new 
concepts of new registrable interests was realistic.  The 
Monitoring Officer commented that there was a need to have a 
user friendly flow chart for Councillors to understand when it was 
necessary to disclose/ not disclose an interest.  It was noted that 
Norfolk County Council did not adopt this concept.  The 
Monitoring Officer explained that North Norfolk District Council 
had adopted the flow chart on interests and was published with 
every agenda.  The Committee was invited to consider If it 
wished to include the “other” registrable interests with or without 
amendments outlined by the Monitoring Officer. 

 
The Monitoring Officer responded to questions and comments in 
relation to: 
 

 Borough Council’s current Code of Conduct. 

 Proposals in the LGA Model Code of Conduct. 



 
473 

 

 Role of the Standards Committee to promote higher standards 
of conduct within the Borough and Parish Councils. 

 Comparison on the number of complaints received by the 
Council/other Councils/benchmarking. 

 Not bringing the Council into disrepute. 

 What the Standards Committee could do to improve behaviour. 

 The Council adopting the LGA Model Code on Conduct in its 
entirety or parts of. 

 Guidance on how to make a complaint to the Council and 
identify relevant section of the Code of Conduct/workstreams, 
etc and recruitment of the Council’s in-house legal team. 

 Rules for confidentiality. 

 Management of policies within the Council. 

 Flow Chart – Declaration Interests. 

 Glossary to accompany documents. 

 How and when to declare an interest. 
 
The Monitoring Officer explained that she had questioned the following 
areas of the Code – disrepute, register of interests and confidentiality 
requirement, but that the LGA Model Code of Conduct was fit for 
purpose and had been consulted upon.  It was highlighted that the 
Council did not have to adopt the LGA Model Code but it had been a 
considerable time since the Council had looked at its Code of Conduct 
and there were areas of the LGA code which should be considered. 
 
Councillor Parish commented that he had read the Borough Council’s 
current Code of Conduct and the LGA Model Code of Conduct and 
added that the LGA model was easy to understand and added that the 
Council could adopt the LGA Model, for example, with the caveat on 
other interests. 
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that it the Standards Committee 
recommended that the Council’s Code of Conduct was to remain as it 
was then this was entirely permissible.  It was highlighted that not all 
Norfolk authorities had adopted the LGA Code but nationally more 
Councils had moved over to the LGA Model Code of Conduct. 
 
Guidance on Member Model Code of Conduct Complaints Handling 
(page 95) 
 
The Monitoring Officer invited the Committee to consider the document 
and explained that this document could be referred to in the new Code 
of Conduct by advising it was available to view on the Borough 
Council’s website and inserting a link. 
 
Borough Council Guidance on Code of Conduct Complaint 
 
The Monitoring Officer referred to the above document explained how 
a complaint on the conduct of a Borough Councillor could be submitted 



 
474 

 

and explained that that reference could be made to the LGA Guidance 
on Member Model Code of Conduct Complaints Handling. 
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that she could bring back a revised 
version to the Committee for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED:  1) The Standards Committee considered and 
commented on the Local Government Association Model Code of 
Conduct and associated guidance.  The Model Code to be amended as 
set out above and be presented to the next meeting. 
 
2) The Monitoring Officer to: 
 

 amend the declarations of interest flow chart as 
discussed above and to present a revised version to the 
next meeting for consideration. 

 

 draft a glossary to be presented to the next meeting for 
consideration. 

 

 Revise the Borough Council’s guidance on how to make 
a Code of Conduct complaint, to include adding a 
reference to the LGA Guidance on Member Code of 
Conduct Complaints Handling. 

 

7   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting of the Standards Committee will be held on 30 
November 2022 at 10 am in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, King’s 
Lynn. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 3.22 pm 
 

 


